
District 9 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2016 

Fill out form, make mu/file copy with the Tow11 Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 20I6 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Divisio11 of Policy, Plmming a11d Intermodal Development, Mapping Section 
One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, the members of the legislative body of CRAFTSBURY in ORLEANS County 
011 a11 oath state that the mileage of highways, accordi11g to Vermont Statutes A11110tatetl, Title 19, Section 305, 

· added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I - CHANGES _TOTALS-Pleasefill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous At/tied Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 

II I I I llll I I I I I I I I II Ill I I I I I I I I I II I I II I II I Ill I I 1 1 1111111111111111 1 1 1 11 1 111111111111111111 11111 11 1 1111111 1 1 1 111 11 1111111111 1 1 1 1 11111 1 11111111 11 111 ~ I 

Class I 0.000 0.000 

Class 2 18.240 - o. 0( 1'6 . 2~0 0.000 

Class 3 42.50 - o . 11 +2. .39 0.000 

State Highway 7.962 "f. 'f ~2. 0.000 

Total 68.702 ~8 5~2.. 0.000 

• Class I Lane 0.000 

• Class 4 6.36 t o. II (J, • 4 ~ 0.000 

* Legal Trail 2.67 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART JI - I NFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. Toi Q.l ~ hy It .I\ \\ey 
9/ 3 /zo11P 

I. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Se/ectmen's "Certificate o/Complt;tio11 and Opening". 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes ofmeeti11g). 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 
-0.01 mi CL2 TH-1 Bridge 832 reallignment 
0.11 mi CL3 TH-63 reclassified as CL4 TH-63 Not up to Standards (NUTS) pursuant to 19 V.S.A. 305(a) 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order designatingldisco11tinui11g Scenic Highways. 

I F THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. / ] 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectme11/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: 

Date Filed: 

1 

TIC/V Clerk Signature: 7~ ~ 
Please sig11 ORIGINAL and retum it/or Transportation sig11ature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: Signed copy will be returned to TICIV Clerk. 

-~'-?"'/-//-~----- DATE: 57/~LG -APPROVED: 
Rep res 



Receiv.ed 

FEB 2 9 2016 Vermont Statutes Annotated 

Policy, Planning & 1.n~e~modat 19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement and inspection 
Development 01v1s10n 

.§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

Recehved 

FEB 17 2016 
Polir.y. Plann\nq & lntermodal 

0evelOPf!i P.Ot 0w1s10n 
,, ....... ---

(a) After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure and inspect the class 
1, 2, and 3 town highways in each town to verify the accuracy of the records on file with the agency. Upon 
request, the selectboard or their designee shall be pennitted to accompany the representative of the agency 
during the measurement and inspection. The agency shall notify the town when <!-DY highway, or portion of a 
highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If the town fails, within one year, to restore the 
highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, or to reclassify, or to discontinU\;\ or develop an 
acceptable schedule for restoring to the accepted standards, the agency for purposes of apportiomnent under 
section 306 of this title shall deduct the affected mileage from that assigned to the town for the.particular class 
of the road in question. 

(b) Annually, on or before February 10, the select board shall file with the town clerk a sworn statement of the 
description and measurements of all class 1, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including 
any special designation such as a throughway or scenic highway. When class 1, 2, 3, or 4town highways, · 
trails, or unidentified corridors are accepted, discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceedings shall be 
filed in the .town clerk's office and a copy shall be forwarded to the agency. 

( c) All class 1, .2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on the town highway maps by July 1, 2015. 

( d) At least 45 days prior to first including a town highway or trail that is not dearly observable by physical 
evidence of its use as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February 10, 2006 in the sworn 
statement required under subsection (b) of this section, th~ legislative body of the municipality shall provide 
written notice and an opportunity to be heard at a duly warned meeting of the legislative body to persons 
owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or abuts. 

(e) The agency shall not accept aµy change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's 
office by this section are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in 
mileage shall include a description of the affected highway or trail, a copy of any surveys ofthe affected 
highway or trail, minutes of meetings ·at which the legislative .body took action with respect to the changes, and 
a cuITent town highway map with the requested deletions and additions sketched on it. A survey shall not be 
required for class 4 town highways that ardegally established prior to February 10, 2006. All records filed 
with the agency are subject to verification in accordance with subsection (a) of this section. · 

(f) The selectboard of any town who are aggrieved by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement, 
description, or classification of a town highway may appeal to the transportation board by filing a notice of 
appeal with the executive secretary of the transportation board. 

(g) The agency shall provide each town with a map of all of the highways in that town together with the 
mileage of each class 1, 2, 3, and 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other information as the agency 
deems appropriate 

Excerpt of 19 V.S.A. § 305 - Measurement and inspection from Vennont Statutes Online located at ­
http://legislature.vennont.gov/statutes/section/19/003/00305 

December 2015 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, November 30, 2015 12:59 PM 
Bruce Urie 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: Potential mileage changes to Martin Rd, S Craftsbury Rd, and Davis Dr. 
Craftsbury_ TH63_B.pdf 

Hi Bruce,~ re.rneC\..~vce<Y\~ n6+ pco c..e...~~e..cl be..ca.v .. <> e ToU)n ~fie. <le~ c.ro s'5e S 

~. , ~· . . . ~und.o.ry -\-o Albt1.ny 1 blA.+ no+ deo.r -for ct lloco...+1f'\°) Mi l0~'S · 
~appy Belated Thanksgiving. w·, \l l'ontin1.;Le ...\-o L0Dr "- w \ both ~'~ .+o f"C'c'i:X..e.. q_ reMe.<A<:>U f'e~ 
(C . K.A \le..y 3 /3 jz_o tlc 
:r:;::s for the old TH-8 documents! Everything is all set to connect the gap on the map, and I will pre-load the 
~easurement ofTH-8 on the 2016 Mileage Certificate. 

Regarding the remeasurement of TH-1, the realignment due to the new bridge slightly shortened the highway, and this 
small adjustment was simply never included on a Mi leage Certificate. It is not uncommon for remeasurements to be 
initiated by us, and occurred more frequently w hen the Mapping Section was regularly conducting complete field 
inventories for towns (up until the early '90s). I wi ll also pre-load this remeasurement (-0.01 mi) onto the Certificate. 

I've attached another map of Davis Drive (TH-63) . Can you verify that the blue line corresponds to the current ly 
maintained portion of TH-63 (my best guess based on your description below), or describe how it should be 
adjusted? Will the Craftsbury Selectboard be able to discontinue the untraveled portion of TH-63 w ith in a year? If so, it 
would be s.implest to process the change on next year's certificate. Otherwise, I wil l pre-load the NUTS change onto this 
year's certificate, which can then be updated whenever the disco.ntinuance eventually occurs. 

Thanks again for your help! 

Kerry 

From: Bruce Urie [mailto:Bruce@vlt.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 2:16 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject: RE: Potential mileage changes to Martin Rd, S Craftsbury Rd, and Davis p,i:. 

~ ocg c.;?>_001 .pd+, o~esis_oot.pct+ 
Finally here are the documents relating to the Martin Road and the Coburn Hill Trail. It is the road layout by the se lect 
board done in 1884. Hope it is helpful. 

On the Bridge 32, I was not aware that there was a change of mileage but I was relatively new to the board so could 
have missed the change. Davis Drive is a road that we have not discontinued the untraveled portion yet. We will try to 
get that done as soon as possible but can concur with the mileage change. We do maintain the gravel portion of the 
road to just beyond the mobile home. 

Hope the documents help to finalize the Martin Road description 

Wishing you a Happy Thanksgiving, 

Bruce Urie 
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From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov) 
Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2015 4:05 PM 
To: Bruce Urie <Bruce@vlt.org> 
Subject: Potential mileage changes to Martin Rd, S Craftsbury Rd, and Davis Dr. 

Hello Bruce, 

I wanted to touch base with you again regarding the Martin Rd (TH-8) historic documents, and also to let you know 
about a remeasurement of TH-1 (S Craftsbury Rd, class 2) and ask you about the status of Davis Drive (TH-63). 

I've pasted bits from our last two communications regarding Martin Rd below. 

Bridge #32 and a short portion of TH-1 (S Craftsbury Rd) were relocated sometime around 1996 (see attached map), but 
we have not yet included that change in the VTrans Mapping Section records. We will pre-load a change of-0.01 mile 
for class 2 TH-1 onto Craftsbury's 2016 Certificate of Highway Mileage, unless you have any additional information that 
suggests it should be otherwise. 

Regarding Davis Dr (class 3, TH-63), it has come to our attention that the roadway beyond the first driveway (mobile 
home address #33) is an unmaintained grassy lane (see attached map). Has there been a reclassification or 
discontinuance of this portion of TH-63 that the VTrans Mapping Section is unaware of, or is there a plan to do 
so? Alternatively, are there plans to bring the entire highway back to class 3 standards? Is the initial gravel portion of 
TH-63 still maintained by the town? If there has been no formal change to the status ofTH-63, and there are no 
immediate pl~ns to do so, then we recommend that the unmaintained portion be a~ded to the 2016 Certificate of 
Highway Mileage as "Not Up To Standard" so that stat~ aid funding will not be applied to an unmaintained highway: If 
you clarify for us which portions of TH-63 are maintained by the town, we can pre load the change onto the mileage 
certifitate . The length of TH-63 up to the driveway of mobile home #33 is 0.03 mile, but please let us know if the town 
maintains anything beyond this point. · 

If you have any questions about the changes I have discussed above, please let me know. Thanks for helping us keep our 
records up-to-date! 

Kerry 

Kerry Alley 
AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist 
Vermont Agency ofTransportation (VTrans) 
Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov - Please note new email address 
(802) 828-3666 

-----Origina I Message-----
From: Bruce Urie [mailto:Bruce@vlt.org] 
Sent: Friday, August 07, 2015 10:13 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject: RE: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

I will try to find some time to get into the town records and see if I can solve the mystery and get things right for you 
soon. 
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Bruce 

-----Original Message----- · 
From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 3:15 PM 
To: Bruce Urie <Bruce@vlt.org> 
Subject: RE: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

Hi Bruce, 

The town records that were scanned and sent to me last December (attached) do not seem to be relevant to Martin Rd 
(class 3 TH-8). They are dated 1806, and seem to be conveyances of property between individuals rather than public 
rights of way. Since the page 243 scan is from the year 1806, maybe the records I am seeking are from another book 
(Layout Records Book 2)? Or maybe there is a typo in one of the page numbers written on the road detail scan 
(attached). The earlier date has the greater page number. Can you have someone try to find the relevant records 
referenced on the road detail and scan them for me? Hopefully the documents will indicate how we should proceed to 
make sure that Martin Rd and Coburn Hill Trail connect in our records as well as yours. 

Thanks, 

Kerry 
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Mapping Section 
Division of Policy and Planning 

Davis Drive (TH-63) 
CRAFTSBURY 

Vermont Agency of Transportation -- November 30, 2015 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, November 17, 2015 4:05 PM 
'Bruce Urie' 

Subj~ct: 

Attachments: 
Potential mileage changes to Martin Rd, S Craftsbury Rd, and Davis Dr. 
Craftsbury_TH63.g.Qf; Craftsbury THI B32.pdf 

Hello Bruce, 

I wanted to touch base with you again regarding the Martin Rd (TH-8) historic documents, and also to let you know 
about a remeasurement of TH-1 (S Craftsbury Rd, class 2) and ask you about the status of Davis Drive (TH-63). 

I've pasted bits from our last two communications regarding Martin Rd below. 

Bridge #32 and a short portion ofTH-1 (S Craftsbury Rd) were relocated sometime around 1996 (see attached map), but 
we have not yet included that change in the VTrans Mapping Section records. We will pre-load a change of-0.01 mile 
for class 2 TH-1 onto Craftsbury's 2016 Certificate of Highway Mileage, unless you have any additional info.rmation that 
suggests it should be otherwise. 

Regarding Davis Dr (class 3, TH-63), it has come to our attention that the roadway beyond the first driveway (mobile 
home address #33) is an unmaintained grassy lane (see attached map). Has there been a reclassification or 
discontinuance of this portion of TH-63 that the VTrans Mapping Section is unaware of, or's there a plan to do 
so? Alternatively, are there plans to bring the entire highway back to class 3 standards? Is the initial gravel portion of 
TH-63 still maintained by the town? If there has been no formal change to the status ofTH-63, and there are no 
immediate plans to do so, then we recommend that the unmaintained portion be added to the 2016 Certificate of 
Hi~hwa~/ Mileage as "Not Up To Standard" so that state aid fun~ing wi'll not be applied to an unmaintained highway. If 
you clarify for us which portions of TH-63 are maintained by the town, we can preload the change onto the mileage 
certificate . The length of TH-63 up to the driveway of mobile home #33 is 0.03 mile, but please let us know if the town 
maintains anything beyond this point. 

·If you have any questions about the changes I have discussed above, please let me know. Thanks for helping us keep our 
records up-to-date! 

Kerry 

Kerry Alley 
AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist 
Vermont Agency ofTransportation (VTrans) 
Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov - Please note new email address 
(802) 828-3666 

-----Original Message-----
From: Bruce Urie [mailto:Bruce@vlt.orgl 
Sent Friday, August 07, 2015 10:13 AM 
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To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject: RE: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

I will try to find some time to get into the town records and see if I can solve the mystery and get things right for you 

soon. 

Bruce 

-----Original Message-----
From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 3:15 PM 
To: Bruce Urie <Bruce@vlt.org> 
Subject: RE: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

Hi Bruce, 

The town records that were scanned and sent to me last December (attached) do not seem to be relevant to Martin Rd 
(class 3 TH-8) . They are dated 1806, and seem to be conveyances of property between individuals rather than public 
rights of way. Since the page 243 scan is from the year 1806, maybe the records I am seeking are from another book 
(Layout Records Book 2)? Or maybe there is a typo in one of the page numbers written on the road detail scan 
(attached). The earlier date has the greater page number. Can you have someone.try to find the relevant records 
referenced on the road detail and scan them for me? Hopefully the documents will indicate how we should proceed to 
make sure that Martin Rd and Coburn Hill Trail connect in our records as well as yours. 

Thanks, 

Kerry 
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Mapping Section 
Division of Policy and Planning 

Davis Drive (TH-63) 
CRAFTSBURY 

Vermont Agency of Transportation -- November 17, 2015 
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0 Miles 0.025 



S Craftsbury Rd (class 2, TH-1) and Bridge #32 
CRAFTSBURY 

Mapping Section 
Division of Policy and Planning 
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- November 17, 2015 
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Alley, Kerry 

From: Alley, Kerry 
Sent: 
To: 

·Subject: 

Wednesday, August 05, 2015 3:15 PM 
'Bruce Urie' 
RE: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

Hi Bruce, 

The town records that were scanned and sent to me last December (attached) do not seem to be relevant to Martin Rd 
(class 3 TH-8). They are dated 1806, and seem to be conveyances of property between individuals rather than public 
rights of way. Since the page 243 scan is from the year 1806, maybe the records I am seeking are from another book 
(Layout Records Book 2)7 Or maybe there is a typo in one of the page numbers written on the road detail scan 
(attached) . The earlier date has the greater page number. Can you have someone try to find the relevant records 
referenced on the road detail and scan them for me? Hopefully the documents will indicate how we should proceed to 
make sure that Martin Rd and Coburn Hill Trail connect in our records as well as yours. 

Thanks, 

Kerry 

-----Original Message-----
From: Bruce Urie [mailto:Bruce@vlt.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 3:00 PM 
To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject: RE: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

Good luck reading the early 1800's script 

Bruce 

-----Original Message-----
From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@state.vt.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 8:41 AM 
To: Bruce Urie 
Subject: RE : FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

Hi Bruce, 

Thanks to you and Wayne for your quick responses! 

Do you think you could provide copies of these two records that Wayne refers to in the road_detail.pdf attachment you 
sent me? 

Book 2 Page 248, 1851 
Book 2 Page 243, 1865 

1 



Should I assume that the Selectboard wants bpth layouts to be considered public rights of way? I'll take a look at those 
documents, speak with my supervisor, and get back with you about what other information we might need. 

Kerry 

-----Original Message-----
From: Bruce Urie [mailto:Bruce@vlt.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 11:31 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry 
Subject: FW: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

Here is Wayne's response to your inquiry .. Let me know how you want to proceed. 

Bruce Urie 

-----Original Message-----
From: Wayne Mutrux [mailto:mutruxsurveys@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 11:28 AM 
To: Bruce Urie 
Subject: Re: FW: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd 

Bruce, 

Martin Road is really in the same boat as Coburn Hill Road. There are 
2 old layouts that were never discontinued that intersect in the vicinity of the end of the maintained roadway, but there 
is no definition of "Martin Road" which of course is just a recent label that has been applied to that right of way without 
any definition. As far as I'm concerned, the 1856 layout that Coburn Hill Trail intersects may or may not be considered 
part of "Martin Road" but does constitute access to the travelled route. I'm attaching a detail from the survey that 
shows what I just described and gives references. 

Wayne 

On 12/8/14, Bruce Urie <Bruce@vlt.org> wrote: 
>An you answer this question Wayne? 

> 
> 
> Thanks 
> 
> 
> bruce 
> 
> From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@state.vt.us] 
>Sent: Friday, December 05, 2014 3:35 PM 
>To: Bruce Urie 
>Subject: Coburn Hill Trail and Martin Rd · 
> 
> Hello Bruce, 
> 
> After I processed the addition of Coburn Hill Tr (LT-2) to the 
>Craftsbury Town Highway Map last spring, I noticed that there was a 
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>gap in our GIS data between Martin Rd (TH-8) and Coburn Hill Tr. We 
>already spoke briefly about this, but I wanted to touch base because I'm not sure of how we left off. 

> Does Martin Rd extend to just beyond the camp visible in the imagery 
> (attached to this email) to connect with LT-2? If so, do you have any 
>documentation of the original layout of Martin Rd? If so, we can 
> remeasure Martin Rd and extend it on the Town Highway Map to connect 

>it with Coburn Hill Tr. 

> 
>Thanks, and let me know if you have any questions, 

> 
> Kerry 
> 

>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

>Kerry Alley 
> AOT Mapping & GIS Specialist 
> Vermont Agency of Transportation (VT rans) 
> Kerry.Alley@state.vt.us<mailto :Kerrv.Alley@state .vt.us> 
> (802) 828-3666 
> 
> 
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